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After digesting muiltiples its time to jump back on board

The Q1 report was very strong and easily exceeded our estimates. We raised our earnings estimates and expect
clear earnings growth in the coming years, even though uncertainty in the operating environment has increased. The
valuation picture has improved clearly as the share price has dropped and the valuation level is neutral considering
the situation. We feel the expected return consisting of clear earnings growth and a healthy dividend has become
sufficiently attractive. We raise our recommendation to Accumulate (previously Reduce) and revise our target price to
EUR 14.0 (previously EUR 15.0) due to the decline in the peer group’s valuation level and the increased uncertainty in
the operating environment.

An excellent start to the year

Marimekko's net sales (Q122: 36.0 MEUR) continued to grow strongly in Q1 and the 24% growth easily exceeded our
expectations (14%). Growth was again wide-ranging and all product lines grew by over 20%. Especially the 23%
growth in home products was a positive surprise, as demand for home products was subject to some uncertainty
due to the nesting boom subsiding. Geographically Finland's strong 28% growth was clearly above our expectations
and the 20% growth in strategically critical international sales was in line with our 17% estimate. The company's EBIT
was EUR 6.6 million, exceeding our estimate with a striking EUR 3.8 million margin. The clear overshoot was based
on higher-than-expected net sales and slightly stronger sales margin than estimated. The company's EBIT margin
was 18.4%, which is an excellent level considering seasonally subdued Q1and ongoing growth investments.

Earnings estimates revised upwards

The company repeated its guidance as expected (net sales grows and EBIT % 17-20%). With the excellent Q1 report,
the guidance starts to look a little cautious, especially in terms of the lower end of the profitability range. Our own
estimates are at the top end of the guidance. We have revised our earnings estimates for the next few years upward
by 8-13%. This is explained, in particular, by net sales which we now expect to grow more quickly. As a whole, our
confidence in the company's performance has continued to grow and we are more confident that the company's
profitability has sustainably risen to “20%. We now expect the company to achieve annual earnings growth of some
11% in 2021-2025. Even though our earnings estimates have risen reflecting the company's strong performance,
paradoxically the short-term uncertainty associated with it has increased due to the weakened economic situation
and prevailing inflation and logistics situation.

Valuation picture has improved clearly

Since our previous update, the share price has fallen by some 25%, while our earnings estimates have increased. As
a result, the valuation multiples have fallen to a much more attractive level and below the company's own historical
levels. The PEG that previously soared has already come down to a quite neutral “1.7x level (prev. 2.5-3.0x). At the
same time, the premium relative to the peers has melted away. On the whole, we find the current valuation level to
be reasonable, considering the situation (multiples are under pressure from the peer group and interest rate level),
but we do not see any upside without the general market climate picking up. However, the air that was present in the
multiples has finally let out and we do not consider lower multiples justified without changes occurring in the earnings
growth picture. We feel strong earnings growth, combined with healthy dividend yield, easily offer sufficient expected
return to justify a positive recommendation.
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Key figures
2021 2022e 2023e 2024e

Revenue 152 172 189 208

growth-% 23% 13% 10% 10%
EBIT adj. 312 33.8 381 426

EBIT-% adj. 205% 197% 201% 205%
Net Income 24.4 26.0 29.6 33.2
EPS (adj.) 0.60 0.64 0.73 0.82
P/E (adj.) 28.2 18.9 16.6 14.8
P/B 9.8 7.4 6.2 53
Dividend yield-% 43% 35% 4.0 % 45%
EV/EBIT (adj.) 212 14.1 123 10.7
EV/EBITDA 15.3 10.7 9.5 8.4
EV/S 43 2.8 25 2.2
Source: Inderes
Guidance (Unchanged)

The Marimekko Group's net sales for 2022 are expected
to grow from the previous year. Comparable operating
profit margin is estimated to be approximately some 17-20
percent. Global supply chain disruptions and generally
increased material and logistics costs in particular cause
volatility to the outlook for 2022.
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Value drivers

+ Brand is performing strongly

» Strategy is well in line with key consumption
trends

« Significant improvement in competitiveness in
recent years

* International growth potential

* Unutilized potential in licensing business
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A Risk factors

Weakening purchasing power among
consumers

Maintaining cost competitiveness in a highly
competitive global consumer market

Brand attractiveness and remaining relevant
throughout the cycles

Global supply chain problems and raw
material inflation
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Valuation

Share price

Number of shares, million:

Market cap

EV

P/E (adj.)

P/E

P/FCF

P/B

P/S

EV/Sales
EV/EBITDA
EV/EBIT (adj.)
Payout ratio (%)
Dividend yield-%

Source: Inderes

2022e

0.82
0.73
.55
.48

2023e  2024e

Dividend / share

2022e
121
40.6
493
477
18.9
18.9
27.3
7.4
2.9
2.8
10.7
14.1

65.6 %
35%

2023e 2024e
12.1 12.1
40.6 40.6
493 493
468 457
16.6 14.8
16.6 14.8
18.3 16.2
6.2 58S
2.6 2.4
2.5 2.2
9.5 8.4
12.3 10.7

659% 67.3%
40% 45%



An excellent start to the year

Net sales grew clearly faster than expected

Marimekko's net sales (Q1'22: 36.0 MEUR) continued
to grow strongly and the 24% growth easily
exceeded our and the consensus estimates of 13-
14%. Growth was again wide-ranging and all product
lines grew by over 20%. Especially the 23% growth in
home products was a positive surprise, as demand
for home products was subject to some uncertainty
due to the nesting boom subsiding. Geographically
Finland's strong 28% growth was clearly stronger
than our expectations and the 20% growth in
strategically critical international sales was in line with
our 17% estimate.

EBIT was very strong

The company's EBIT was EUR 6.6 million, exceeding
our estimate with a striking EUR 3.8 million margin.
The clear overshoot was based on higher-than-
expected net sales and slightly stronger sales margin

Estimates Q1'21 Q1'22 Q1'22e
MEUR / EUR Comparisor Actualized Inderes
Revenue 29.1 36.0 SN
EBIT (adj.) 5.6 6.6 3.8
EBIT 5.6 6.6 3.8
EPS (reported) 0.1 0.12 0.07
Revenue growth-% 17.0 % 23.8 % 13.6 %
EBIT-% (adj.) 19.3% 18.4 % 1.6 %

Source: Inderes & Reuters (consensus)

than estimated. The brand’s strong pricing power
helps the company tackle challenges in logistics
costs and raw materials. We also point out that the
increase in raw material prices becomes visible with a
delay for the company due to long supply contracts.
In terms of fixed costs, growth was in line with our
expectations, costs increased by 22% as the
company continued its growth investments in line
with its strategy. The company's EBIT margin was
18.4%, which is an excellent level considering
seasonally subdued Q1 and ongoing growth
investments. Although the company is currently
carrying out significant growth investments, the
excellent net sales growth compensates for the
negative effects that this will have. EPS amounted to
EUR 0.12 (QT'22e: EUR 0.07), which was well above
expectations.

Q1'22e Consensus Difference (%) 2022e
Consensus Low High Act. vs. inderes Inderes
33.0 32.0 - 332 9% 171.8
4.8 38 - 5.0 72% 33.8
4.8 38 - 5.0 72% 33.8
0.09 0.07 - oM 68% 0.64
13.4 % 10.0% - 141% 10.2 pp 12.9%
14.5 % 19% - 15.1% 6.8 pp 19.7%

Guidance starts to look cautious

The company reiterated its guidance as expected.
The company expects net sales growth and an EBIT
margin of 17-20%. In addition, the company stated
that on percentage basis, net sales growth is
expected to be stronger in the first half of 2022 than
in the second half of the year. This is understandable,
as in 2021the pandemics still depressed H1 sales to
some extent, while H2 was clearly supported by
major campaign deliveries in Finland.

With the excellent Q1 report, the guidance starts to
look a little cautious, especially in terms of the lower
end of the profitability range. If the market situation
does not deteriorate substantially from the present, it
is highly possible that the company “has to” revise its
guidance upwards during the year. We believe the
market situation has become more challenging due
to the gloomier economic situation, but thanks to the
company's excellent shape, its outlook remains good.

Q1 interim report webcast available here

Marimekko

Webcast



https://www.inderes.fi/fi/videot/marimekko-q122-pe-135-klo-1400

Estimates revised upwards, but uncertainty is increasing

We have revised our estimates upwards thanks to a
very strong Q1 report. For 2022, the estimate
changes are relatively small and largely limited to the
earnings overshoot seen in Q1. We now expect
strong 13% net sales growth from the company. In
Finland, growth will clearly slow down toward the end
of the year, due in particular to the large campaign
deliveries in Q4'21, but thanks to the strong start of
the year Finland grows by 10% in our full-year
estimate. International sales continue to grow
strongly driven by the Asia-Pacific region and we
expect international sales to grow by 17%.

Thanks to the very strong Q1 result, our profitability
estimate has risen to the top end of the company's
guidance range (2022e: 19.7%). We believe that the
company has realistic conditions to exceed its
profitability target, as long as demand is sustained
and the company manages to tackle inflation and
logistics challenges.

Estimate revisions 2022e 2022e
MEUR / EUR old Uusi
Revenue 167 172
EBIT (exc. NRlIs) 31.4 33.8
EBIT 31.4 33.8
EPS (excl. NRIs) 0.60 0.64
DPS 0.38 0.42

Source: Inderes

Earnings growth will not falter if it is up to the
company

For 2023-2024, our earnings estimates have
increased by 12-13%. This is explained, in particular,
by the company’s net sales which we now expect to
grow more quickly. We have also made small positive
adjustments to our sales margin estimates. As a
whole, our confidence in the company's performance
has continued to grow and we are more confident
that the company's profitability has sustainably risen
to “20%. We now expect the company to achieve
annual earnings growth of some 11% in 2021-2025.

Paradoxically, even though our earnings estimates
have risen reflecting the company's strong
performance, the short-term uncertainty associated
with it has increased due to the weakened economic
situation and prevailing inflation and logistics
situation. There have been very conflicting messages
from the consumer sector during early 2022.

Change 2023e 2023e Change 2024e
% (o] ] New % old
3% 183 189 4% 199
8% 33.8 38.1 13% 38.1
8% 33.8 38.1 13% 38.1
7% 0.64 0.73 13% 0.73
1% 0.44 0.48 9% 0.50

Especially companies that benefited from nesting are
now widely suffering from a nesting hangover,
considering which Marimekko’s Q1 report was a clear
relief. However, uncertainty due to factors outside the
company is clearly elevated and increases estimate
risks.

Dividend flow remains copious

We have revised our dividend estimates upwards by
some 10%. In practice, the company could afford to
distribute the entire result as dividends thanks to
strong cash flow and low investment needs.
However, we expect the company to continue with
more restrained increases of the base dividend and
distribute extra dividends regularly when the balance
sheet becomes too swollen. We do not estimate
extra dividends, although we consider them to be
relatively certain.

2024e Change
New %
208 4%
42.6 12%
42.6 12%
0.82 12%
0.55 10%



Valuation picture has improved considerably

Marimekko's valuation picture has continued to
improve clearly since our previous update. The
company's share price has fallen by about a quarter
while our earnings estimates have risen again. As a
result, the valuation multiples have in absolute terms
fallen to a much more attractive level and below the
company's own historical levels. With the lower
multiples, the PEG that previously soared has already
come down to a quite neutral “1.7x level (prev. 2.5-
3.0x).

The valuation picture has also improved relative to the
international rather fragmented peer group (p. 8), as
the previous clear premium has disappeared and the
earnings-based valuation is now in line with the peers.
We believe that Marimekko should be priced pretty
much in line with its peer group. With the sharp share
price drop the multiples of the peer group have
decreased clearly and are now at the lower end of the
historical levels (P/E 20-25x) or slightly below them. If
the increase in interest rates proves permanent, it is
likely that the sector will not return to historical
valuation levels that were based on a zero interest
rate environment. The same naturally applies to
Marimekko's own historical valuation levels.

Return/risk ratio finally turned positive

On the whole, we find the current valuation level to be
reasonable, considering the situation (multiples are
under pressure from the peer group and increased
interest rate level), but we do not see any upside
without the general market climate picking up.
However, the air that was present in the multiples has
finally let out and we do not consider lower multiples
justified without changes occurring in the earnings
growth picture. We feel strong earnings growth,
combined with healthy dividend yield, easily offer

sufficient expected return to justify a positive
recommendation. Thus, we raise our
recommendation to Accumulate (previously Reduce)
and revise our target price to EUR 14.0 (previously
EUR 15.0) due to the decline in the peer group’s
valuation level and the uncertainty related to earnings
growth.

DCF model

In our DCF calculation we assume that Marimekko's
growth will continue as strong in the coming years
and will slow down gradually as the terminal period
approaches. Marimekko’s value indicated by the DCF
model is slightly over EUR 16 per share and we feel it
reflects the company's longer-term potential. Investors
should note that the cash flow is very strongly focused
on the terminal period and the weight of the terminal
period is nearly 70%. This makes the DCF calculation
very sensitive to long-term assumptions and discount
rates.

TSR drivers

2022-2025
Positive Neutral Negative
Profit drivers
Growth outlook is good for the next
few years
EPS
Operational efficiency has already
reached an excellent level CAGR 2021-2025
1% p.a.

It is difficult to improve on the current
profitability level

Dividend yield drivers
Excellent cash flow

Dividend yield %

Strong balance sheet
+ 3% p.a.

Low capital requirements of the
business

Valuation multiple
drivers

Multiples at neutral level

Multiples are

Valuation in line with peers
neutral

DCF model is clearly above the
current share price

Share’s expected total return
10-20% p.a.



Valuation table

Valuation 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e 2024e 2025e
Share price 2.48 5.24 7.48 9N 16.9 1241 1241 121 121
Number of shares, millions 40.6 40.6 40.6 40.6 40.6 40.6 40.6 40.6 40.6
Market cap 101 213 304 370 689 493 493 493 493
EV 98 190 314 367 661 477 468 457 446
P/E (adj.) 171 26.0 233 25.4 28.2 18.9 16.6 14.8 13.2
P/E 17.8 15.5 233 26.9 28.2 18.9 16.6 14.8 13.2
P/FCF 10.4 7.8 14.4 24.4 21.8 273 18.3 16.2 14.2
P/B 3.3 5.3 7.8 7.1 9.8 7.4 6.2 5.3 4.6
P/S 1.0 1.9 2.4 3.0 4.5 2.9 2.6 2.4 2.2
EV/Sales 1.0 1.7 25 3.0 4.3 2.8 25 2.2 2.0
EV/EBITDA 8.4 9.4 10.6 1.5 15.3 10.7 9.5 8.4 7.4
EV/EBIT (adj.) 1.4 15.5 18.3 18.2 21.2 141 12.3 10.7 9.3
Payout ratio (%) 71.7 % 109.7 % 56.2 % 59.0 % 19.9 % 65.6 % 65.9 % 67.3 % 70.0 %
Dividend yield-% 4.0 % 7.1% 2.4% 22% 4.3 % 3.5% 4.0 % 4.5 % 53 %

Source: Inderes

P/E (adj.) EV/EBIT Dividend yield-%
28.2

21.2 7%

26.0 25.4

25.4

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e 2024e 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e 2024e 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e 2024e

s P/E (adj) e edian 2017 - 2021 [ EV/EBIT (adj.) == Median 2017 - 2021 mmmm Dividendyield-% === Median 2017 - 2021



Peer group valuation

Peer group valuation Share price Market cap EV EV/EBIT EV/EBITDA EV/S P/E Dividend yield-% P/B
Company MEUR MEUR 2022e 2023e 2022e 2023e 2022e 2023e 2022e 2023e 2022e 2023e 2022e
PVH Corp 64.50 4196 5285 6.1 5.7 4.5 4.3 0.6 0.6 6.9 7.2 0.1 0.1 0.9
VF Corp 47.25 17705 21481 14.1 12.7 1.9 10.8 1.9 1.8 14.8 131 4.2 4.3 5.5
LVMH Moet Hennessy Louis Vuittor 568.40 289019 314697 15.7 14.2 12.5 1.4 4.3 3.9 21.0 19.0 2.0 2.2 5.1
Prada SpA 45.50 14039 15683 25.2 2041 13.2 1.5 41 3.8 34.4 26.9 1.7 2.4 4.3
H & M Hennes & Mauritz AB 127.30 17475 21327 14.4 12.3 6.1 5.8 1.0 1.0 18.3 15.1 5.4 6.2 3.4
Hugo Boss AG 51.60 3630 4271 15.4 12.6 6.7 6.1 1.3 1.2 20.4 16.3 2.0 2.7 3.3
Hermes International SCA 1046.00 110547 104277 26.5 239 231 20.8 9.9 9.0 39.9 35.7 0.8 0.9 9.7
Guess? Inc 20.51 181 181 4.2 4.4 3.4 3.6 0.5 0.5 7.0 6.6 3.3 4.4 1.9
Salvatore Ferragamo SpA 15.22 2556 2770 23.3 21.8 9.6 9.3 2.2 2.1 37.7 34.4 1.8 1.8 3.2
Ralph Lauren Corp 95.46 6546 5600 71 6.8 5.5 5.2 0.9 0.9 1.6 10.9 2.6 3.2 2.8
Ted Baker PLC 145.40 313 458 13.0 1.1 5.3 0.9 0.7 26.0

Industria de Diseno Textil SA 20.24 63410 59081 12.4 12.6 8.1 7.8 2.1 2.0 17.7 17.4 4.6 5.2 4.0
Burberry Group PLC 1565.00 7222 7460 12.4 1.4 8.3 7.7 2.3 2.1 16.4 15.0 3.2 35 3.8
Kering SA 449.80 56699 61024 10.5 9.6 8.5 7.8 3.0 2.8 14.2 12.7 3.1 35 3.6
Marimekko (Inderes) 12.12 493 477 14.1 12.3 10.7 9.5 2.8 25 18.9 16.6 3.5 4.0 7.4
Average 14.4 12.9 9.5 8.4 25 2.3 20.0 18.3 2.7 341 4.0
Median 14.1 12.6 8.4 7.7 2.0 1.9 17.7 15.7 2.6 3.2 3.6
Diff-% to median 0% -2% 28% 23% 38% 30% 7% 6% 31% 23% 104%

Source: Thomson Reuters / Inderes. NB: The market cap Inderes uses does not consider own shares held by the company.



Income statement

Income statement
Revenue

Finland
Scandinavia
EMEA

North America
Asia-Pacific
EBITDA
Depreciation

EBIT (excl. NRI)
EBIT

Net financial items
PTP

Taxes

Net earnings

EPS (adj.)

EPS (rep.)

Key figures

Revenue growth-%

Adjusted EBIT growth-%

EBITDA-%
Adjusted EBIT-%

Net earnings-%

Source: Inderes

2020
124
711
9.9
14.0
6.5
221

31.9
-12.6
20.2
19.3
-1.8
17.6
-3.8
13.8
0.36
0.34

2020
-1.5 %
17.8 %
258 %
16.3 %
1.1 %

Q121
29.1
14.5

2.4
4.1
1.4
6.6
8.7
-3.0
5.6
5.6
-0.1
5.5
-11
4.4
0.1
0.1

Q121
17.0 %
365.6 %
298 %
19.3 %
15.2 %

Q2'21
32.7
18.4
2.9
3.0
2.2
6.3
8.5
-3.0
5.5
5.5
-0.3
5.2
-1.0
41
0.10
0.10

Q2'21
40.2 %
106.8 %
26.1%
16.8 %
12.7 %

Q3'21
424
28.8

2.9
2.7
2.0
5.9
16.3
-3.0
13.3
13.3
0.0
13.2
-2.6
10.6

0.26

0.26

Q3'21
1.5 %
26.1%
38.4 %
313 %
25.0 %

Q4'21
481
30.6

4.4
341
2.7
7.2
9.7
-2.8
6.9
6.9
0.0
6.8
-1.6
5.3
0.13
0.13

Q4'21
28.7 %
18.7 %
20.1%
14.3 %
1.0 %

2021
152
923
12.7
12.9

8.4

26.0
431
-11.9
31.2
31.2
-0.6

30.7
-6.3

24.4

0.60

0.60

2021
232 %
54.9 %
283 %
20.5%
16.0 %

Q122
36.0
18.5
3.0
55
1.8
73
9.1
-25
6.6
6.6
-0.1
6.5
-1.5
5.0
0.12
0.12

Q122
23.8%
17.9 %
253 %
18.4 %
14.0 %

Q2'22e
38.1
212
3.4
3.6
2.4
75
7.2
27
45
45
0.2
4.4
0.9
3.4
0.08
0.08

Q2'22e
16.4 %
-17.6 %
19.0 %
1.9 %
9.0 %

Q3'22e
47.3
311
3.4
35
2.0
7.3
15.6
-2.7
12.9
12.9
-0.2
12.7
-2.7
10.0
0.25
0.25

Q3'22e
1.6 %
-29%
329 %
272 %
211%

Q4'22e
50.4
31.2
4.5
35
27
8.5
12.5
-2.7
9.8
9.8
-0.2
9.6
-2.1
7.5
0.19
0.19

Q4'22e
4.9 %
421 %
247 %
19.4 %
15.0 %

2022e
172
102
143
16.1
8.9
306
a4.4
106
33.8
33.8
06
33.2
72
26.0
0.64
0.64

2022e
12.9 %
8.1%
258 %
19.7 %
15.1 %

2023e
189
110
16.0
17.6
©.5
36.0
49.2
-1
38.1
38.1
-0.8
373
-7.6
29.6
0.73
0.73

2023e
10.1%
12.6 %
26.0 %
20.1%
15.7 %

2024e
208
19
17.5
19.1
10.0
42.0
54.4
1.8
426
426
-0.8
41.8
-8.6
33.2
0.82
0.82

2024e
9.7 %
1.9 %
26.2 %
20.5 %
16.0 %

2025e
227
128
19.0
20.6
10.5
48.0
60.2
-12.4
47.7
47.7
-0.8
46.9
-9.6
373
0.92
0.92

2025e
9.2 %
12.1%
26.6 %
211 %
16.5 %



Balance sheet

Assets

Non-current assets
Goodwill

Intangible assets
Tangible assets
Associated companies
Other investments
Other non-current assets
Deferred tax assets
Current assets
Inventories

Other current assets
Receivables

Cash and equivalents

Balance sheet total

Source: Inderes

2020
42.8
0.0
0.5
4.3
0.0
0.0
0.0
1.0
71.6
22.4
0.0
8.1
41.0
114

2021
35.2
0.0
0.5
33.2
0.0
0.0
0.5
0.9
97.7
26.0
0.0
12.0
59.7
133

2022e
371
0.0
0.6
35.0
0.0
0.0
0.5
0.9
79.0
30.9
0.0
13.7
34.4
116

2023e
39.0
0.0
0.9
36.6
0.0
0.0
0.5
0.9
87.0
3441
0.0
15.1
37.8
126

2024e
40.9
0.0
1.1
38.3
0.0
0.0
0.5
0.9
95.5
37.4
0.0
16.6
41.5
136

Liabilities & equity
Equity

Share capital
Retained earnings
Hybrid bonds
Revaluation reserve
Other equity
Minorities
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities
Provisions

Long term debt
Convertibles

Other long term liabilities
Current liabilities
Shortterm debt
Payables

Other current liabilities

Balance sheet total

2020
52.3
8.0
43.3
0.0
-0.3
1.2
0.0
29.0
0.5
0.0
27.0
0.0
1.5
33.0
10.9
22.2
0.0
114

2021
70.0
8.0
60.9
0.0
-0.1
1.2
0.0
245
2.5
0.0
22.0
0.0
0.0
38.6
10.3
28.3
0.0
133

2022e
66.7
8.0
57.6
0.0
-0.1
1.2
0.0
12.9
0.0
0.0
12.9
0.0
0.0
36.5
5.5
30.9
0.0
116

2023e
79.3
8.0
701
0.0
-0.1
1.2
0.0
8.9
0.0
0.0
8.9
0.0
0.0
37.9
3.8
341
0.0
126

2024e

93.0
8.0

83.8
0.0
-0.1
1.2
0.0
4.2
0.0
0.0
4.2
0.0
0.0

39.2

37.4
0.0
136



DCF calculation

DCF model

EBIT (operating profit)

+ Depreciation

- Paid taxes

- Tax, financial expenses

+ Tax, financial income

- Change in working capital
Operating cash flow

+ Change in other long-term liabilities
- Gross CAPEX

Free operating cash flow
+/- Other

FCFF

Discounted FCFF

Sum of FCFF present value
Enterprise value DCF

- Interesting bearing debt
+ Cash and cash equivalents
-Minorities
-Dividend/capital return
Equity value DCF

Equity value DCF per share

Wacc

Tax-% (WACC)

Target debt ratio (D/(D+E)
Costofdebt

Equity Beta

Market risk premium
Liquidity premium

Risk free interest rate

Cost of equity

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)

Source: Inderes

2021
31.2
1.9
-4.3
-041
0.0
-1.3
374
-1.5
-4.3
31.6
0.0
31.6

2022e
33.8
10.6
-9.7
-0.1
0.0
-4.0
30.5
0.0
-12.5
18.0
0.0
18.0
17.2
673
673
-32.3
59.7
0.0
-29.3
671
16.5

21.0 %
0.0 %
3.0%
115
4.75%
0.00%
2.0%
7.5 %
7.5 %

2023e
3841
1.1
-7.6
-0.2
0.0
-1.4
40.0
0.0
-1341
26.9
0.0
26.9
23.9
655

2024e
42.6
1.8
-8.6
-0.2
0.0
-1.5
44.2
0.0
-13.7
30.5
0.0
30.5
25.2
632

2022e-2026e

2025e
47.7
12.4
-9.6
-0.2
0.0
-1.5
48.9
0.0
-14.2
34.7
0.0
34.7
26.7
606

2026e
46.1
13.0
-9.3
-0.2
0.0
-1.3
48.4
0.0
-14.8
33.6
0.0
33.6
241
580

2027e
46.7
13.6
-9.6
0.0
0.0
-1.4
49.4
0.0
-15.4
34.0
0.0
34.0
22,6
556

2028e
47.0
14.2
-9.6
0.0
0.0
-1.3
50.2
0.0
-16.0
34.2
0.0
34.2
21.2
533

2029e
49.3
14.8
-10.1
0.0
0.0
-1.1
52.9
0.0
-16.5
36.4
0.0
36.4
21.0
512

Cash flowdistribution

17%

2027e-2031e - 16%

2022e-2026e B 2027e-203le B TERM

2030e
51.8
15.3
-10.6
0.0
0.0
-1.2
55.3
0.0
-17.1
38.2
0.0
38.2
20.5
491

2031e

53.3
15.9
-10.9
0.0
0.0
-0.7
57.6
0.0
-18.5
39.0
0.0
39.0
19.5
470

TERM

901
451
451



Summary

Income statement 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e Per share data 2019 2020 2021
Revenue 125.4 123.6 152.2 171.8 189.2 EPS (reported) 0.32 0.34 0.60
EBITDA 297 31.9 431 44.4 49.2 EPS (adj.) 0.32 0.36 0.60
EBIT 171 19.3 31.2 33.8 3841 OCF / share 07 0.71 0.92
PTP 16.2 17.6 30.7 33.2 373 FCF / share 0.52 0.37 0.78
Net Income 13.0 13.8 244 26.0 29.6 Book value / share 0.96 1.29 172
Extraordinary items 0.0 -0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dividend / share 0.18 0.20 0.72
Balance sheet 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e Growth and profitability 2019 2020 2021
Balance sheet total 96.9 14.4 132.9 1161 126.1 Revenue growth-% 12% -1% 23%
Equity capital 389 52.3 70.0 66.7 79.3 EBITDA growth-% 47% 8% 35%
Goodwill 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 EBIT (adj.) growth-% 40% 18% 55%
Net debt 10.3 -3.2 -27.4 -15.9 -25.1 EPS (adj.) growth-% 59% 12% 67%
EBITDA-% 23.6% 258 % 283 %
Cash flow 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e EBIT (adj.)-% 13.6 % 16.3% 205%
EBITDA 297 31.9 431 44.4 49.2 EBIT-% 13.6 % 15.7 % 205%
Change in working capital 3.0 0.9 -1.3 -4.0 -1.4 ROE-% 33.0% 30.2% 39.9%
Operating cash flow 29.0 287 374 30.5 40.0 ROI-% 296 % 23.4% 325%
CAPEX -48.8 -133 -4.3 -12.5 -1341 Equity ratio 40.2 % 457 % 527 %
Free cash flow 211 15.2 31.6 18.0 26.9 Gearing 26.4% -6.1% -39.2%
Valuation multiples 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e
EV/S 25 3.0 43 2.8 25
EV/EBITDA (adj.) 10.6 1.5 15.3 10.7 9.5
EV/EBIT (adj.) 18.3 18.2 21.2 14.1 12.3
P/E (adj.) 233 254 28.2 18.9 16.6
P/E 7.8 71 9.8 7.4 6.2
Dividend-% 24% 22% 43 % 35% 4.0 %

Source: Inderes

2022e

0.64
0.64
0.75
0.44
1.64
0.42

2022e
13%
3%
8%
7%
25.8 %
19.7 %
19.7 %
38.1%
36.1%
57.5%
-23.8 %

2023e

0.73
0.73
0.98
0.66
1.95
0.48

2023e
10%
1%
13%
14%
26.0 %
20.1%
20.1%
40.6 %
43.0 %
62.9 %
-31.7 %



Disclaimer and recommendation history

The information presented in Inderes reports is obtained from several
different public sources that Inderes considers to be reliable. Inderes
aims to use reliable and comprehensive information, but Inderes does
not guarantee the accuracy of the presented information. Any opinions,
estimates and forecasts represent the views of the authors. Inderes is
not responsible for the content or accuracy of the presented
information. Inderes and its employees are also not responsible for the
financial outcomes of investment decisions made based on the reports
or any direct or indirect damage caused by the use of the information.
The information used in producing the reports may change quickly.
Inderes makes no commitment to announcing any potential changes to
the presented information and opinions.

The reports produced by Inderes are intended for informational use
only. The reports should not be construed as offers or advice to buy,
sell or subscribe investment products. Customers should also
understand that past performance is not a guarantee of future results.
When making investment decisions, customers must base their
decisions on their own research and their estimates of the factors that
influence the value of the investment and take into account their
objectives and financial position and use advisors as necessary.
Customers are responsible for their investment decisions and their
financial outcomes.

Reports produced by Inderes may not be edited, copied or made
available to others in their entirety, or in part, without Inderes’ written
consent. No part of this report, or the report as a whole, shall be
transferred or shared in any form to the United States, Canada or Japan
or the citizens of the aforementioned countries. The legislation of other
countries may also lay down restrictions pertaining to the distribution of
the information contained in this report. Any individuals who may be
subject to such restrictions must take said restrictions into account.

Inderes issues target prices for the shares it follows. The
recommendation methodology used by Inderes is based on the share’s
12-month expected total shareholder return (including the share price
and dividends) and takes into account Inderes’ view of the risk
associated with the expected returns. The recommendation policy
consists of four tiers: Sell, Reduce, Accumulate and Buy. As a rule,
Inderes’ investment recommendations and target prices are reviewed
at least 2—4 times per year in connection with the companies’ interim
reports, but the recommendations and target prices may also be
changed at other times depending on the market conditions. The
issued recommendations and target prices do not guarantee that the
share price will develop in line with the estimate. Inderes primarily uses
the following valuation methods in determining target prices and
recommendations: Cash flow analysis (DCF), valuation multiples, peer
group analysis and sum of parts analysis. The valuation methods and
target price criteria used are always company-specific and they may
vary significantly depending on the company and (or) industry.

Inderes’ recommendation policy is based on the following distribution
relative to the 12-month risk-adjusted expected total shareholder return.

Buy The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder
return of the share is very attractive

Accumulate The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder
return of the share is attractive

Reduce The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder
return of the share is weak

Sell The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder
return of the share is very weak

The assessment of the 12-month risk-adjusted expected total
shareholder return based on the above-mentioned definitions is
company-specific and subjective. Consequently, similar 12-month
expected total shareholder returns between different shares may result
in different recommendations, and the recommendations and 12-month
expected total shareholder returns between different shares should not
be compared with each other. The counterpart of the expected total
shareholder return is Inderes’ view of the risk taken by the investor,
which varies considerably between companies and scenarios. Thus, a
high expected total shareholder return does not necessarily lead to
positive performance when the risks are exceptionally high and,
correspondingly, a low expected total shareholder return does not
necessarily lead to a negative recommendation if Inderes considers the
risks to be moderate.

The analysts who produce Inderes’ research and Inderes employees
cannot have 1) shareholdings that exceed the threshold of significant
financial gain or 2) shareholdings exceeding 1% in any company subject
to Inderes’ research activities. Inderes Oyj can only own shares in the
target companies it follows to the extent shown in the company’s model
portfolio investing real funds. All of Inderes Oyj’s shareholdings are
presented in itemised form in the model portfolio. Inderes Oyj does not
have other shareholdings in the target companies analysed. The
remuneration of the analysts who produce the analysis are not directly
or indirectly linked to the issued recommendation or views. Inderes Oyj
does not have investment bank operations.

Inderes or its partners whose customer relationships may have a
financial impact on Inderes may, in their business operations, seek
assignments with various issuers with respectto services provided by
Inderes or its partners. Thus, Inderes may be in a direct or indirect
contractual relationship with an issuer that is the subject of research
activities. Inderes and its partners may provide investor relations
services to issuers. The aim of such services is to improve
communication between the company and the capital markets. These
services include the organisation of investor events, advisory services
related to investor relations and the production of investor research
reports.

More information about research disclaimers can be found at
www.inderes fi/research-disclaimer.

Inderes has made an agreement with the issuer and target of this report, which
entails compiling a research report.

Recommendation history (>12 mo)

Date
1-07-19
15-08-19
14-10-19
06-11-19
14-02-20
25-03-20
14-05-20
17-08-20
21-09-20
09-11-20
1-12-20
19-02-21
21-05-21
20-08-21

Recommendation Target price Share price

Reduce 28.00 € 26.80 €
Accumulate 3200 € 2870 €
Accumulate 33.00 € 2950 €
Accumulate 40.00 € 3740 €
Accumulate 42.00 € 40.00 €
Accumulate 27.00 € 2390 €
Accumulate 25.00 € 2190 €
Accumulate 33.00 € 29.65 €
Accumulate 40.00 € 3705 €
Accumulate 42.00 € 39.00 €
Accumulate 47.00 € 4450 €
Accumulate 55.00 € 5110 €
Accumulate 62.00 € 5710 €
Accumulate 80.00 € 7430 €
Accumulate 80.00 € 75.50 €

19-01-22
16-02-22

16-05-22

Reduce 75.00 € 75.40 €
..... Reduce . ... ... .7500€  77.00€
..................... Sharesplit51 ...

Accumulate 14.00 € 1210 €
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Inderes’ mission is to connect listed companies and
investors. We produce high-quality research and content
for the needs of our extensive investor community.

At Inderes we believe that open data is every investor’s
fundamental right. We guarantee investors’ access to
award-winning research, insightful video content and an
active investor community.

For listed companies we ensure that there is always high-
quality information available on the company for investors
and shareholders for decision making, and that data

collected from investors can be utilized by the companies.

Over 100 Finnish listed companies want to serve their
shareholders and investors through us by utilizing our
company research services, data driven IR services,
content creation and consulting.

Inderes Oyj

[tdmerentori 2

FI-00180 Helsinki, Finland
+35810 219 4690

Award-winning research at inderes.fi
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